

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS LEE GUDINAS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC00-954

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #0998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DENIAL OF A FULL AND FAIR HEARING CLAIM	18
II. THE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT CLAIM	26
III. THE PENALTY PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM	30
IV. THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF GUILT PHASE COUNSEL CLAIM	53
V. THE JUROR INTERVIEW CLAIM	59
VI. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE DEATH PENALTY ACT CLAIM	60
VII. THE CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM	62
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. State,
543 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1989) 24

Arbelaez v. State,
25 Fla. L. Weekly S586 (Fla. 2000) 59

Asay v. State,
769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 63

Atkins v. Singletary,
965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992) 32

Bertolotti v. Dugger,
883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*,
497 U.S. 1031, 110 S.Ct. 3296, 111 L.Ed.2d 804 (1990) . . 34

Brown v. State,
755 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2000) 34

Bryan v. State,
24 Fla. L. Weekly S516 (Fla. October 26, 1999) 63

Cade v. Haley,
222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000) 36

Card v. Dugger,
911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990), *cert. denied*,
___ U.S. ___, 114 S.Ct. 121, 126 L.Ed.2d 86 (1993) 34

Cherry v. State,
659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 32

Clark v. Dugger,
834 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*, 485 U.S.
982, 108 S.Ct. 1282, 99 L.Ed.2d 493 (1988) 34

Clisby v. Jones,
960 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1992) 44

Darden v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 168, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144 (1986) . . . 33

<i>Daugherty v. Dugger,</i> 839 F.2d 1426 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 871, 109 S.Ct. 187, 102 L.Ed.2d 156 (1988)	34
<i>Downs v. State,</i> 453 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	31
<i>Downs v. State,</i> 740 So.2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	63
<i>Doyle v. State,</i> 526 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	27
<i>Elledge v. Dugger,</i> 823 F.2d 1439 <i>modified in unrelated part</i> , 833 F.2d 250 (11th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Foster v. Dugger,</i> 823 F.2d 402 (11th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1241, 108 S.Ct. 2915, 101 L.Ed.2d 946 (1988)	34
<i>Francis v. Dugger,</i> 908 F.2d 696 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 910, 111 S.Ct. 1696, 114 L.Ed.2d 90 (1991)	33
<i>Gudinas v. Florida,</i> 522 U.S. 936 (1997)	1, 24
<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 693 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	1, 5, 8, 29, 48, 49, 62
<i>Horsley v. Alabama,</i> 45 F.3d 1486 (11th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Hudson v. State,</i> 708 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	61
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	61
<i>Johnson v. Wainwright,</i> 463 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	32

<i>Jones v. Dugger,</i> 928 F.2d 1020 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 875, 112 S.Ct. 216, 116 L.Ed.2d 174 (1991)	34
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 528 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 1988)	36
<i>Kearse v. State,</i> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S507 (Fla. 2000)	18, 59
<i>Kight v. Dugger,</i> 574 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	48
<i>Lowenfeld v. Phelps,</i> 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	61
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</i> 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	31
<i>Medina v. State,</i> 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	48
<i>Occhicone v. State,</i> 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	63
<i>Ragsdale v. State,</i> 720 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	59
<i>Rose v. State,</i> 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	32
<i>Rutherford v. State,</i> 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	32
<i>SanMartin v. State,</i> 705 So.2d 1337, 1350 Fla. 1997	61
<i>Shere v. State,</i> 742 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	32
<i>Sireci v. State,</i> 25 Fla. Law Weekly S673 (Fla. 2000)	61
<i>Stephens v. State,</i> 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	26, 31
<i>Stevens v. Zant,</i>		

968 F.2d 1076 (11th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 113 S.Ct. 1306, 122 L.Ed.2d 695 (1993)	. . . 33, 34
<i>Stewart v. Dugger</i> , 877 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 495 U.S. 962, 110 S.Ct. 2575, 109 L.Ed.2d 757 (1990)	. . . 33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) 16, 17, 26, 28, 30 31, 32, 35, 43, 52
<i>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</i> , 636 So.2d 1321 (1994) 63
<i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995)	. . . 33, 34, 36, 38, 42, 53, 56
<i>White v. Singletary</i> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir.1992) 33
<i>Wilson v. Wainwright</i> , 474 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1985) 32
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 644 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1994) 62
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 654 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1995) 23, 24
MISCELLANEOUS	
§ 921.141(5)(b), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (1995) 1, 7
